## COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19

## **BY-LAW NO. 1591**

A By-law of the County of St. Paul No. 19 in the Province of Alberta to adopt the Town of Elk Point and County of St. Paul Inter-Municipal Development Plan.

**WHEREAS**, Section 631(1) of the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26 of the Statutes of Alberta, provides that two or more Councils may, by each passing a Bylaw, adopt an Inter-Municipal Development Plan;

**AND WHEREAS,** Council deems it desirable to adopt an Inter-Municipal Development Plan with Town of Elk Point;

**AND WHEREAS**, Council recognizes that the lands contained within the Inter-Municipal Development Plan will remain under the jurisdiction of County of St. Paul and that the Inter-Municipal Development Plan provides a basis for cooperation and communication on matters of mutual interest;

**AND WHEREAS,** notice of the proposed Bylaw and Public Hearing was given pursuant to Section 606(2) of the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26 of the Statutes of Alberta;

**AND WHEREAS**, a Joint Public Hearing into the proposed Bylaw is scheduled for and will be held on March 12, 2012 commencing at 7:00 pm at the Town of Elk Point Office;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Municipal Council of the County of St. Paul duly assembled enacts as follows:

## That the County of St. Paul and Town of Elk Point Inter-Municipal Development Plan, as attached and forming part of this Bylaw be adopted.

Read a first time this 14<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2012.

Advertised the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, A.D. 2011, and the \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, A.D. 2012 in the Elk Point Review and St. Paul Journal.

Read a second this \_\_\_\_\_\_ of \_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

Read a third time and finally passed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

Reeve

Chief Administrative Officer